Kingsway Financial Services Inc. 2010 Annual Report

118

Edgar Filing: KINGSWAY FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form 40-F

213

Future Modifications to IFRS
In July 2010, the IASB issued an Exposure Draft, Insurance Contracts, an Amendment to IFRS 4. The Exposure Draft
proposes significant changes in the accounting for insurance contracts. The Company is studying the impact of these
changes on its operations, financial position and results of operations, if issued as set forth in the Exposure Draft.

The IASB is in process of modifying current standards and is expected to issue new standards in the coming months.
The Company will continue to review proposed and issued standards and interpretations. The impact of these yet to be
issued changes on the Company’s business activities cannot be quantified at this date.

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position as at January 1, 2010 from Canadian GAAP to IFRS
The following sets forth the preliminary estimated reconciliation of the Company’s Statement of Financial Position
from Canadian GAAP to IFRS as of January 1, 2010, the transition date to IFRS.

January 1, 2010   Effect of transition to IFRS
GAAP

Note (a)
Note (b) to

(c) IFRS
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 49,577 6,836 - $ 56,413
Securities 280,686 (6,117) - 274,569
Accrued investment income 2,348 - - 2,348
Financed premiums 15,237 - - 15,237
Accounts receivable and other assets 67,692 (71) - 67,621
Due from reinsurers and other insurers (164) - - (164)
Deferred policy acquisition costs 19,550 - - 19,550
Income taxes recoverable 15,622 255 - 15,877
Future income taxes 8,879 - - 8,879
Property, building and equipment 25,925 - - 25,925
Goodwill and intangible assets 37,543 - - 37,543
Assets held for sale 1,434,460 - - 1,434,460

$ 1,957,355 903 - $1,958,258
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Liabilities:
Loans payable $ 66,222 (66,222) -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 57,395 (131) 57,264
Unearned premiums 85,635 - 85,635
Unpaid claims 186,685 - 186,685
Senior unsecured debentures 176,764 - b (73,252) 103,512
LROC preferred units - 22,388 - 22,388
Subordinated indebtedness 87,415 - b (46,935) 40,480
Liabilities held for sale 1,127,900 - 1,127,900

$ 1,788,016 (43,965) (120,187) $1,623,864
Shareholders’ equity:
Share capital 295,291 - - 295,291
Contributed surplus 20,549 - 20,549
Retained earnings (deficit) (193,572) 44,345 b & c 135,050 (14,177)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 47,071 523 c (14,863) 32,731

169,339 44,868 120,187 334,394
Contingent liabilities
Subsequent  events

$ 1,957,355 903 - $1,958,258

Edgar Filing: KINGSWAY FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form 40-F

214

Kingsway Financial Services Inc. 2010 Annual Report

119

Edgar Filing: KINGSWAY FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form 40-F

215

Notes to Statement of Financial Position Reconciliation:

(a)   Consolidation of KLROC Trust:

In May 2005 Kingsway Linked Return of Capital Trust (“KLROC Trust”), an investment company, was established
under the laws of the Province of Ontario. The KLROC Trust is governed by a Declaration of Trust dated May 12,
2005, amended July 14, 2005. In addition, KL Limited Partnership (“KL LP”), Kingsway Note Trust (“KN Trust”), Return